All trademarks, brandnames, and brands appearing herein are the property of their respective owners.
•  Critical and expedited services
•  In stock / Ready-to-ship
•  We buy your excess, underutilized, and idle equipment
•  Full-service, independent repair center
Elgar 4643V
Dual Range Manual Oscillator Module
Limited Availability

PARTS PECULIAR TO 0.01% OSCILLATORS 5-4
FIGURE PAGE
1-1 400 SERIES OSCILLATOR MODEL NUMBERING SYSTEM 1-1
3-1 SCHEMATIC DIAGRAM FOR 0.01% AND 0.0001% OSCILLATORS 3-3
3-2 SCHEMATIC DIAGRAM FOR 0.1% OSCILLATORS 3-5
3-3 REAR PANEL CONNECTIONS FOR TWO OR THREE PHASE OPERATION 3-7
3-4 TWO AND THREE PHASE CIRCUIT BLOCK DIAGRAM 3-8
LIST OF ILLUSTRATIONS
Artisan Technology Group - Quality Instrumentation ... Guaranteed | (888) 88-SOURCE | www.artisantg.com
SERIES 400
SECTION I
INTRODUCTION AND GENERAL DESCRIPTION
SCOPE OF MANUAL
This manual describes the Series 400 plug-in oscil-
lators manufactured by Eiger Corporation for use with
the Eiger Power Sources. The manual contains installa-
tion, operation, and maintenance instructions, circuit
descriptions, circuit diagrams, and parts lists.
INTRODUCTION
The Eiger Series 400 plug-in oscillators provide
stable input frequency signals f o r  the  Eiger Power
Sources. T h e  plug-ins provide frequency accuracy of
0, 1%, 0.01%, and 0.0001% (see Figure 1-1 fo r  an
explanation o f  model numbering). T h e  0.01% and
0.0001% oscillators utilize a crystal-control led oscilla-
tor, I n  the 0.1% models, a square wave is generated by
positive feedback around the filter to generate the basic
frequency signal which is filtered in two operational
SECTION I
amplifier filters arranged in  series. Frequency adjust-
ments may be made from the front panel.
In the 0.01% and 0.0001% models, the crystal
oscillator output is divided through a series of integrated
circuit flip-flops t o  obtain the designed output fre-
quency. T h e  output of the frequency divider flip-flops
is filtered in two operational filters arranged in series.
GENERAL DESCRIPTION
The Eiger oscillators are contained in a plug-in en -
closure which can be inserted into the front panel open-
ing of  an Eiger power source. The plug-in enclosure
contains a horizontally-mounted printed circuit board,
and a  terminal connector which mates with a similar
connector in the power source. The 0.1% model is pro-
vided with a front panel access hole for a screwdriver
frequency adjustment. T h e  oscillators are available in
50, 60, 400, 800, 3200 and 4800 Hz output frequencies,
or any frequency from 45 Hz to 10 KHz on special order.
4 X X „XX
I 1 - - - -  FREQUENCY TOLERANCE (REFER TO NOTE 1)
 N U M B E R  OF PHASES (REFER TO NOTE 2)
 F R E Q U E N C Y  (REFER TO NOTE 3)
 4 0 0  SERIES PLUG-IN OSCILLATOR
4 4 2  .01 E X A M P L E
0.01% FREQUENCY ACCURACY
2-PHASE OSCILLATOR
400Hz OUTPUT FREQUENCY
400 SERIES PLUG-IN OSCILLATOR
NOTES
1. TOLERANCES ARE 0.0001%,, 0.01°/.,
AND 0.17°.
2. AVAILABLE IN 1, 2 ,  OR 3 PHASE.
3. 5  .50Hz; 6 .  831-1z; 4 . 4 0 0  Hz;
8= 800 Hz; 32 .3200  Fl z; 48.4800 Hz;
ETC.
Figure 1-1. 400 Series Oscillator Model Numbering System.
Artisan Technology Group - Quality Instrumentation ... Guaranteed | (888) 88-SOURCE | www.artisantg.com
SERIES 400
SECTION II
PRELIMINARY INSPECTION AND OPERATION
INSPECTION UPON RECEIPT
The Elgar Plug-In Oscillators ore aligned, ca l i -
brated, and tested prior to shipment. T h e  instrument is
therefore ready for immediate use upon receipt. T h e
following checks should be made, however, t o  assure
that the  instrument has suffered no damage during
shipment.
Make a visual inspection of  the shipping con-
tainer prior to accepting the package from the
carrier. I f  extensive damage to the shipping
container is evident, a  description of the dam-
age should be noted on the carrier's receipt,
and signed by the driver of  carrier agent. I F
damage is not apparent until the instrument is
unpacked, a claim for concealed damage should
be placed with the carrier and all shipping con-
tainers and fi l ler material saved for inspection.
Forward a report of damage to the Elgar Service
Department, which will provide instructions for
repair or replacement of the instrument.
SECTION II
2, Make a visual inspection of the instrumentwhen
it is removed from the shipping container.
OPERATION
Operating the plug-in oscillator requires only the
following steps:
1. Set the POWER switch on the front panel of the
Power Source to OFF,
2. Insert the plug-in module in the Power Source
through the front panel opening; the oscillator
plug-in is completely seated when the oscillator
front panel and the Power Source front panel
from a smooth plane.
3, Apply power to the Power Source.
4. For the 0 .  1% models only, use a screwdriver,
inserted through the front panel access hole, t o
make any minor adjustment o f  the output fre-
quency which may be required.
2-1
Artisan Technology Group - Quality Instrumentation ... Guaranteed | (888) 88-SOURCE | www.artisantg.com
SERIES 400 S E C T I O N  III
SECTION III
THEORY OF OPERATION
GENERAL
The Elgar Series 400 plug-in osci I lators all use simi-
lar low voltage power supplies and operational amplifier
filters, and draw operating power from the Elgar Power
Source. The amplitude of the output signal for all units
is controlled by the Power Source front panel AMPLI-
TUDE control (a potentiometer which is physically l o -
cated in the Power Source enclosure). The 0. 1% model
uses a positive feedback square wave input to the opera-
tional active filters. The closer tolerance models con-
tain a crystal oscillator, and a frequency dividing circuit
formed by a series of integrated circuit flip-flops. The
output of the oscillator is a symmetrical square wave free
from even harmonics.
GENERAL CIRCUIT DESCRIPTION
The 0.01% and 0.0001% tolerance oscillators (see
Figure 3-1) generate the output frequency with a crystal